Form **PTO-1595** R U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 102365656 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 2.11-03 RhoMed Incorporated Phoenixcor, Inc. Name: 65 Water Street Internal Address: South Norwalk, Connecticut 06854 Cedar Brook Corporate Center Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 🖳 Yes 💋 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger 🖳 Assignment 4-C Cedar Brook Drive Street Address: Security Agreement Change of Name Other_ _____State:__NJ ___Zip:_08512 June 24, 1999 Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🖳 Yes 💆 No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:__ B. Patent No.(s) US No. 5,078,985; US No. RE35,500 US No. 5,102,990; US No. 5,277,893; US No. RE35,457 A. Patent Application No.(s) US No. 4,940,670; US No. 5,346,687 Additional numbers attached? 🖳 Yes 💋 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 280.00 Name: Stephen A. Slusher Internal Address:____PEACOCK, MYERS & ADAMS, P.C. Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Any Additional Fees or Charges; Credits for overpayment 8. Deposit account number: P.O. Box 26927 Street Address: 13-4213 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: New Mexico Zip: 87125-6927 City: Albuquerque DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. February 6, 2003 Stephen A. Slusher Name of Person Signing Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

02/12/2003 GTUN11 00000131 5078985

01 FC:8021

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

280.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Phoenixcor, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, having an office at 65 Water Street, South Norwalk, Connecticut 06854, (hereafter called "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of Letters Patent of the United States of America as follows:

U.S. Patent No. 5,078,985	U.S. Patent No. 4,940,670
U.S. Patent No. 5,102,990	U.S. Patent No. 5,346,687
U.S. Patent No. 5,277,893	U.S. Patent No. RE35,457
U.S. Patent No. RE35,500	

WHEREAS, RhoMed Incorporated, a corporation of the State of New Mexico, having an office at 214 Carnegie Center, Suite 100, Princeton, New Jersey 08540, (hereafter called ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Letters Patent and associated intellectual property rights (hereafter, the "Letter Patents and Intellectual Property Rights");

NOW, THEREFOR, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to ASSIGNOR in hand paid by the said ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further agrees that, at the request of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all paper, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof;

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Letters Patent and Intellectual Property Rights and the inventions and said Letters Patent, all divisions and continuations thereof, including all reissues and extensions, and all rights attendant thereto, together with all know-how owned by ASSIGNOR which is used in connection with the manufacture of products made according to technology set forth in such patents and the said invention(s) recited therein; including any United States applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention(s) in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any

PATENT REEL: 013727 FRAME: 0453 such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention(s) in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent of the United States are granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Signed this 24 day of June, 1999.

PHOENIXCOR, INC.

By:

PATENT REEL: 013727 FRAME: 0454

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
COUNTY OF fan fuld)
The foregoing Assignment was acknowledged before me, a Notary Public in and for said
county, by Thomas William Spersonally know to me, who, being by me first
duly sworn, declared that s/he is <u>E. V. P</u> of Phoenixcor, Inc., that being
duly authorized s/he did sign and seal said Assignment as such officer and on behalf of such corporation,
and that the same is such corporation's free act and deed.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal at work of this 24 day of June, 1999.
Milda Lucchen Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
GILDA SEAMULIU

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES June 30, 2006

F:\Sas\Palatin\Aberlyn\Phoenixcor Assignment-v2.wpd

RECORDED: 02/11/2003

PATENT REEL: 013727 FRAME: 0455